

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
DAVE LEVINTHAL, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	Civ. No. 15-1148 (JEB)
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	MOTION FOR
	)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

BACKGROUND .....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....3

II. THE PERSONAL CALENDARS OF THREE FEC COMMISSIONERS ARE NOT “AGENCY RECORDS” SUBJECT TO DISCLOSURE UNDER FOIA .....4

    A. Judicial Authority to Order Disclosure Under FOIA is Limited to Documents That Are “Agency Records” .....4

    B. Agency Officials’ Personal Scheduling Documents Are *Not* Agency Records .....5

        1. Commissioner Hunter’s Personal Calendar is Not an Agency Record.....8

        2. Chairman Petersen’s Personal Calendar is Not an Agency Record.....9

        3. Vice Chairman Walther’s Personal Calendar is Not an Agency Record.....10

III. THE COMMISSION’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ FOIA REQUEST IS COMPLETE.....12

CONCLUSION.....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Adionser v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	12
<i>Anguimate v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2013).....	4
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. SEC</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2004).....	11
<i>Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Bureau of Nat’l Affairs, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 742 F.2d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Burka v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NASA</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	4, 5
<i>Consumer Fed’n of Am. v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 455 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749, 755 (1989) .....	4
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	5
<i>Gallant v. NLRB</i> , 26 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir.1994) .....	4
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980) .....	12
<i>Perry v. Block</i> , 684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Richardson v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2010).....	12
<i>SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	4
<i>Tax Analysts v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 845 F.2d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	5, 9
<i>Tijerina v. Walters</i> , 821 F.2d 789 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Voinche v. FBI</i> , 999 F.2d 962 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	12

*Statutes*

52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-30146 .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....	4
